
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

18 April 2018

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2018 at 1.00 PM 
to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 
2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 25 APRIL 2018

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1  057971 - A Full Application - Residential Development for 27 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Llys Dewi, Penyffordd, Holywell. 
(Pages 9 - 22)

6.2  057919 - A Change of Use of Dwelling to House in Multiple Occupation at Wellfield 
Farm, Village Road, Northop Hall. (Pages 23 - 30)

6.3  058024 - A Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple 
Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton (Pages 31 - 38)

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Appeal Decision

6.4  057109 Appeal by Mr. Glyn Jones Against the Decision of Flintshire County 
Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of One Dwelling at 
Serengeti, Gorsedd, Holywell - DISMISSED. (Pages 39 - 44)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
28TH MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 28th March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin 
Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Neville 
Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: David Evans, Veronica Gay and Mike Peers.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Service Manager - Strategy; Team 
Leader – Planning, Senior Planner; Senior Solicitor and Team Leader – 
Committee Services.

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were declared.

70. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s48065/Late%20
Observations.pdf?LLL=0 

71. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 7th March 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

72. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the 
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s48065/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s48065/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0


73. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

74. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 8 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 28TH MARCH 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057786 Flint Town 
Council

Change of use of land for the 
stationing of caravans for 
residential purposes for 15 no. 
gypsy pitches together with the 
formation of hard standing and 
dayrooms as an extension to 
the existing Huntley Yard 
Travellers Site at Huntley’s 
Yard, Chester Road, Flint

Councillor Rita Johnson, as local 
member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

057027 Bagillt 
Community 
Council

Full application – proposed 
construction of 10 no. 
dwellings (four already 
constructed under permission 
ref: 049273) including all 
landscaping details etc at 
Royal British Legion (former), 
Gadlys Lane, Bagillt

Mr A. Davies, a local resident, 
spoke against the application.

Mr T. Renshaw spoke against the 
application on behalf of Bagillt 
Community Council.

Mr P. Lloyd, the agent, spoke on 
behalf of the application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against officer recommendation, based 
on inadequate separation distances, 
having regard to the difference in levels 
between the site and surrounding 
properties, giving rise to overlooking 
with resultant loss of privacy.

057900 Mold Town 
Council

Full application – erection of 
two storey extension to rear of 
dwelling at 8 Tai  Maes, Mold

Mrs. C. Spencer, a local resident, 
spoke against the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

057158 Hawarden 
Community 

Full application – change of 
use to house of multiple 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Council occupation (partly 
retrospective) at 3 The 
Poplars, Hawarden

report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

057260 Hawarden 
Community 
Council 

Full application – change of 
use to house of multiple 
occupation (partly 
retrospective) at 5 The 
Poplars, Hawarden

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 25TH APRIL 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT FOR 27 NO. DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED GARDENS AND CAR PARKING AT 
LLYS DEWI, PENYFFORDD, HOLYWELL

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057971

APPLICANT: WATES RESIDENTIAL

SITE: LLYS DEWI,
PENYFFORDD, HOLYWELL

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

19TH JANUARY 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR G. BANKS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

LLANASA COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 S
[...]
e site and 
surroundings.  There is no objection from the Highway Development 
Control Manger, Natural Resources Wales, Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water 
or the Council’s Technical Drainage Department.

8.02 Accordingly, I recommend that planning permission be granted 
subject to the imposition of conditions within paragraph 2.01 of this 
report.

8.03 Other Considerations
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

Page 18



The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Robert Mark Harris
Telephone: (01352) 703269
Email: Robert.mark.harris@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Recreation Ground

RHEW
L F

AW
R R

OAD

D
ra

in

L
L
Y

S
 D

E
W

I M
ae

s 
Em

ly
n

RHEWL FAWR ROAD
T

ra
c
k

23

36

12

8

7

Peniel H
ouse

1

5

6

Jones's Terrace

B
o
d
 H

yfryd
M

e
d
d
fo

d

1

Rhes Bryn Teg

2

19

36

39

31

1

13

4
9

21

11

7

10

Trem-y-cae

4

Myrtle House
1

16

8

6

10
9

8

8

Preswylfa

Craig

Prion

Arthur

3

Rhes Bryn Teg

2
1

H
a
ll

13

Bryn Garth County Primary School

Planning & Environment,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 1381

57971

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

FFYNNONGROYW

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 25TH APRIL 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF USE OF DWELLING TO HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AT WELLFIELD FARM, 
VILLAGE ROAD, NORTHOP HALL

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 057919

APPLICANT: THE OWEN JONES CHARITY

SITE: WELLFIELD FARM, VILLAGE ROAD, NORTHOP 
HALL, CH7 6HS

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 2ND JANUARY 2018 

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR SHARPS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

NORTHOP HALL COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

CONCERN REGARDING INADEQUATE 
FACILITIES

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the change of use of a 3 bedroom dwelling 
house to a 4 bedroom house of multiple occupation. It is considered 
it is acceptable in policy terms and will not detrimentally affect the 
living conditions of neighbours in the locality or those of the future 
occupier.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time limit on commencement 
2. In accordance with approved details
3.  Facilities shall be provided and retained within the site for the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.2



parking and turning of vehicles.  Such 
[...]
 CHANGE OF USE AND EXTENTION TO 
DWELLING TO FORM HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION AT 46 GLADSTONE ROAD, 
BROUGHTON

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 058024

APPLICANT: MR C WALSH

SITE: 46 GLADSTONE ROAD, BROUGHTON

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 31ST JANUARY 2018

LOCAL MEMBER: CLLR B MULLIN

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BROUGHTON AND BRETTON COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the change of use of a 3 bedroom dwelling 
house to a 7 bedroom house of multiple occupation. In order to 
provide 4 of the proposed new bedrooms, a two storey side extension 
is proposed. It is considered the proposal is acceptable in policy terms 
and will not detrimentally affect the living conditions of neighbours in 
the locality or those of the future occupier.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time limit on commencement 
2. In accordance with approved details

Page 31

Agenda Item 6.3



3. The scheme to extend the existing vehicular footway crossing 
serving the property to provide access to the additional parking 
facilities shall be completed prior to the property being brought into 
use as a HMO.
4. Maximum occupancy to be 7 individuals
5. Scheme for bin and recycling storage to be agreed

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member – Cllr B Mullins
Concerns regarding parking provision and amenity 

Broughton and Bretton Community Council
Objects to the proposal on the following grounds:

 Inadequate Parking
 No access for emergency vehicles
 Limited room for recycling and water
 Limited access for recycling vehicles 
 Concerns for parents with children using the access road

Highways Development Management
No objection subject to conditions

Public Protection
No Objection

Airbus
No Objection

4.00 PUBLICITY

4.01 Neighbour Notification
29 Letters of objection have been received raising the following 
concerns:

 Inadequate Parking
 Site is directly opposite a
[...]
taken by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government in 2007. Whilst this research 
was undertaken in an English context, it provides an evidenced 
indication of the likely traffic generation of an HMO.”

If the same rationale is applied to this application then there would be 
a requirement for 2.8 car parking spaces. The proposed parking 
provision, submitted as an amended plan, shows the front of the 
property will accommodate 3 cars clear of the highway.  Recommend 
that a condition is imposed to ensure that the parking provision is 
provided and maintained on site, in perpetuity. 

8.00 CONCLUSION

I consider that the proposal is in accordance with the relevant 
development plan policies, and having considered the objections 
received and all other matters it is recommended that the application 
is approved subject to the conditions noted.

8.01 Other Considerations
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

Page 35



The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Dan McVey
Telephone: (01352) 703266
Email: Daniel.mcvey@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 36



C
O

PPER
 BEAC

H
 C

L

PIN
E T

R
EE C

L

M
EAD

O
W

 R
O
AD

GREENFIELD ROAD

C
O

R
O

N
A
TIO

N
 R

O
A
D

FA
IR

FIE
LD

 R
O

A
D

GLADSTONE R
OAD

LYN
TO

N
 PLAC

E

19

33

56

2

10
3

El

2

10
1

2

1
3

2

1

14

19

19

13

17

19

14

25

2

35

Sta

Sub

52

12

1

5

27

8

11

12

16

89

48

79

34

83

1

25

3

21

8

33
31

4

22

2

69

711

20

72

9

16

21
19

17

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 3363

58024

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BROUGHTON

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 25TH APRIL 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER OF PLANNING,
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MR. GLYN JONES AGAINST THE 
DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING AT SERENGETI, 
GORSEDD, HOLYWELL – DISMISSED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 057109

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Mr. G. Jones

3.00 SITE

3.01 Serengeti, Gorsedd, Holywell.

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 12.06.17

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01

5.02

To inform Members of the decision following refusal of planning 
permission for an outline application for the erection of one dwelling, 
with all matters reserved for later determination. The application site 
was for 
[...]
nt Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

HOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELLHOLYWELL

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 057971 - Full Application - Residential Development for 27 No. Dwellings and Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Llys Dewi, Penyffordd, Holywell.
	Enc. 1 for 057971 - Full Application - Residential Development for 27 No. Dwellings and Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Llys Dewi, Penyffordd, Holywell.

	6.2 057919 - Change of Use of Dwelling to House in Multiple Occupation at Wellfield Farm, Village Road, Northop Hall.
	Enc. 1 for 057919 - Change of Use of Dwelling to House in Multiple Occupation at Wellfield Farm, Village Road, Northop Hall.

	6.3 058024 - Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton
	Enc. 1 for 058024 - Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton

	6.4 057109 - Appeal by Mr. Glyn Jones Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of One Dwelling at Serengeti, Gorsedd, Holywell - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 057109 - Appeal by Mr. Glyn Jones Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of One Dwelling at Serengeti, Gorsedd, Holywell - DISMISSED.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 APRIL 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 25 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers and Neville Phillips

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Evans, 
Kevin Hughes, Richard Lloyd and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Glyn Banks - for Agenda Item 6.1 (057971)
Councillor Tony Sharps - for Agenda Item 6.2 (057919)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Service Manager - Strategy; 
Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Solicitor and Democratic 
Services Officers

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.1 (057971), Councillor Glyn Banks - who was 
speaking as local Member - declared a personal interest as he was a Board 
Member of NEW Homes.

On agenda item 6.2 (057919), Councillor Marion Bateman declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest as she was a member of Northop Church, and 
would leave the room prior to the debate and vote.

76. LATE OBSERVATIONS

None were received.

77. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 28 March 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



78. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that the 
following item was recommended for deferral, to enable a revised report to be 
submitted to the next available meeting.  This would take account of issues 
arising since publication of the agenda.

Agenda Item 6.3 ‘Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to form 
House in Multiple Occupation at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton (058024)

Councillor Dunbar moved the deferral which was seconded and agreed 
by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item 6.3 be deferred to the next available meeting of the 
Committee for the reason stated.

79. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

80. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were five members of the 
public and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 25 APRIL 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057971 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Residential 
Development for 27 No. 
Dwellings and Associated 
Gardens and Car Parking at 
Llys Dewi, Penyffordd, 
Holywell

Mr. D. Halliday (on behalf of the 
applicant) spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Glyn Banks, as local 
Member, also spoke in favour of 
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.

057919 Northop Hall 
Community 
Council

Change of Use of Dwelling to 
House in Multiple Occupation 
at Wellfield Farm, Village 
Road, Northop Hall

Rev. Dr. R. Hainsworth 
(applicant) spoke in support of 
the application.

Councillor Tony Sharps, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Marion Bateman, who 
had declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, did not speak 
on the item and left the room prior 
to the debate, returning after the 
Committee had determined the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058024 Broughton and 
Bretton 
Community 
Council

Change of Use and Extension 
to Dwelling to form House in 
Multiple Occupation at 
46 Gladstone Road, Broughton

- That the item be deferred to enable a 
revised report to be submitted to the 
next available meeting.

APPEAL NOTED

057109 Appeal by Mr. Glyn Jones 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Erection of One 
Dwelling at Serengeti, 
Gorsedd, Holywell - 
DISMISSED


